

September 8, 2016

Mr. Christopher Bonsignore, P.E. Principal Engineer Environmental Compliance Section Bureau of Engineering and Highway Operations State of Connecticut Department of Transportation 2800 Berlin Turnpike, P.O. Box 317546 Newington, CT 06131-7546

Attention: Judy Nemecek, P.E. / Robert Reilly

Subject: On-Call Asbestos, Lead, Air Quality & Demolition Compliance

Agreement No. 04.27-01(15)

HazMat Inspection – Sign Supports at Twenty One (21) Sites, I-84, Southington,

Plainville, Farmington, & New Britain, CT ConnDOT Assignment No. 514-5214 ConnDOT Project No. 173-304 TRC Project No. 222165.5214.00710

Dear Mr. Bonsignore:

TRC performed a limited survey for hazardous building materials associated with sign support removals at 21 Sites on I-84 in Southington, Plainville, Farmington and New Britain, Connecticut. Results of the survey identified the following on the sign support surfaces at the following Sign Support Nos.:

- Detectable amounts of lead in paint were confirmed present at Sign Support Nos. 21149, 21150, 21686, & 21702.
- Sign Support Nos. 21697, 21698, 21559, 21560, 21561, 21562, 21703, 21913 & 21914 were galvanized (unpainted) therefore no lead paint was identified.
- Lead paint is presumed on the sign supports and/or anchor points of (inaccessible) at Sign Support Nos. 21564, 21565, 21570A, 21687, 21689A, 21689B, 21694A & 21694C.
- Projected paint waste debris was characterized as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste at Sign Support Nos. 21149, 21150, 21686, & 21702.
- Any paint waste debris to be generated from the sign support anchor points at Sign Support Nos. 21564, 21565, 21570A, 21687, 21689A, 21689B, 21694A & 21694C is presently presumed as EPA RCRA/CTDEEP hazardous waste pending actual characterization testing when accessible.
- White brittle caulking around the base plates of the sign supports at Sign Support Nos. 21149 & 21150 were found to contain asbestos. Red gasket at hatch at Sign Support No. 21702 and grey rubbery caulking around base of Sign Support No. 21561 were found to contain <u>no</u> asbestos.
- ACM tan caulking <u>beneath</u> baseplates was identified during the inspections of additional sign support poles/baseplates. Sign Support Nos. 21149, 21150, 21686 & 21702 were considered homogeneous to the additional poles inspected and are therefore presumed to have the same ACM tan caulking beneath the baseplates as well.
- No pigeon/bird guano accumulations were identified at any of the Sites.

Laboratory data, Site No. information and inspector notes are attached.

If you have any questions, please call TRC at (860) 298-9692.

Very Truly Yours,

TRC

Erik R. Plimpton, P.E., CHMM, CMC Vice President - Program Manager

Edmund J. Burke, P.E. Engineer-in-Charge



vice(s):													
Site:	Niton XLP3(Sign Suppor	11-A (Serial #25555) rts - 21 Sites, South	Device(s): Niton XLP301-A (Serial #25555) X Ray Fluorescence (XRF) Sp Site: Sign Supports - 21 Sites, Southington, Plainville, Farmington	F) Spectrum Analyzer gton & New Britain									
Project # : Date(s): Inspector:		222165.5214.0710 8/29/16 & 8/30/16 Kelly Grey (Lead Inspector/RA #002115)	#002115)										
Number	Interior/	Location	Sign Support No.	Structure	Feature	Material	Color	Condition Reading	Reading	Precision	Depth	Duration	Date/Time
	Exterior								(mg/cm2)		Index	(sec)	
-			Self-Calibration									110.2	8/29/2016 8:51
7			0.0 calibration						0.0	0.0	1.0	3.1	8/29/2016 8:52
ო			1.6 calibration						1.5	0.1		8.7	8/29/2016 8:53
4	Exterior	Farmington	Bridge No. 03498	Girder		Metal	Green	Intact	0.0	0.0	2.1	7.2	8/29/2016 9:40
2	Exterior	Farmington	Bridge No. 03498	Girder		Metal	Green	Intact	0.0	0.0	4.9	5.1	8/29/2016 9:40
9	Exterior	Southington	#21702	Pole		Metal	Tan/Beige	Intact	0.1	0.0	1.9	8.2	8/29/2016 10:31
7	Exterior	Southington	#21702	Pole		Metal	Tan/Beige	Intact	0.1	0.0	1.5	7.2	8/29/2016 10:32
œ			0.0 calibration						0.0	0.0	1.5	4.3	8/29/2016 14:15
ი			1.6 calibration						1.5	0.1	1.1	5.9	8/29/2016 14:15
10			0.7 calibration						9.0	0.1	1.0	5.1	8/29/2016 14:15
1			Self-Calibration									110.2	8/30/2016 9:17
12			0.0 calibration						0.0	0.0	1.0	3.1	8/30/2016 9:19
13			1.6 calibration						1.4	0.1	1.1	9.7	8/30/2016 9:19
14			0.7 calibration						9.0	0.1	1.1	11.7	8/30/2016 9:20
15					QION								
16					QIOA						,		
17	Exterior	New Britain	#21149	Pole		Metal	Grey	Intact	0.0	0.0	0.1	3.3	8/30/2016 9:26
20 0			07770	on or other or other	O O	Motol	1000	tootal	c	c	0	60	70.00100/08/8
00	EXIGINO	New Diligili	64117#	Cossocial	CION	N N	5	100	2	2	2	2	
27					diox								
22	Exterior	New Britain	#21149	Base plate		Metal	Grev	Intact	0.0	0.0	1.0	3.3	8/30/2016 9:30
23					diov								
24	Exterior	New Britain	#21150	Pole		Metal	Grey	Intact	0.0	0.0	1.0	3.1	8/30/2016 10:14
25					NOID								
26					diov								
27					diov								
28					VOID								
59					QIOA								
30	Exterior	Farmington	#21686	Support		Metal	Grey	Intact	0.1	0.2	4.0	1.5	8/30/2016 13:13
31	Exterior	Farmington	#21686	Pole		Metal	Grey	Intact	0.0	0.0	1.6	3.1	8/30/2016 13:14
32	Exterior	Farmington	#21686	Pole		Metal	Grey	Intact	0.0	0.0	0.	1.1	8/30/2016 13:14
33	Exterior		0.0 calibration						0.0	0.0	1.0	2.8	8/30/2016 13:28
34	Exterior		1.6 calibration						1.5	0.1	1.1	8.9	8/30/2016 13:29
35	Exterior		0.7 calibration						9.0	0.1	1.0	8.7	8/30/2016 13:29

80 Lupes Drive Stratford, CT 06615



Tel: (203) 377-9984 Fax: (203) 377-9952 e-mail: cet1@cetlabs.com

Client:

Mr. Brian Behrens

TRC Environmental Consultants

21 Griffin Rd., North Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report CET# 6080770

Report Date: September 02, 2016

Project: CTDOT

Project Number: 222165.5214.0710

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116 Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903



New York Certification: 11982 Rhode Island Certification: 199 CET #: 6080770 Project: CTDOT

Project Number: 222165.5214.0710

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 27.2°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Collection Date/Time	Receipt Date
01	6080770-01	Paint Chip	8/29/2016 9:45	08/31/2016
02	6080770-02	Paint Chip	8/29/2016 11:30	08/31/2016
03	6080770-03	Paint Chip	8/29/2016 10:45	08/31/2016
04	6080770-04	Paint Chip	8/29/2016 11:15	08/31/2016

Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6020A]

Prep: EPA 3005A-1311

Analyst: SS

Matrix: Extract

Laboratory ID	Client Sample ID	Result	RL	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Date/Time Analyzed	Notes
6080770-01	01	0.70	0.013	mg/L	1	B6I0129	09/01/2016	09/01/2016 20:06	
6080770-02	02	0.073	0.013	mg/L	1	B6I0129	09/01/2016	09/01/2016 20:11	
6080770-03	03	0.63	0.013	mg/L	1	B6I0129	09/01/2016	09/01/2016 20:16	
6080770-04	04	0.048	0.013	mg/L	1	B6I0129	09/01/2016	09/01/2016 20:31	

CET #: 6080770 Project: CTDOT

Project Number: 222165.5214.0710

Questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely,

David Ditta Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

Latt

- H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.
- L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.
- B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.
- P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.
- D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.
- +- The Surrogate was diluted out.
- *C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.
- *C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.
- *F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased on the low side.
- *F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased on the high side.
- I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC report.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at the specified detection limit

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.

Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

CET#: 6080770)				
Project: CTDOT					
Project Number:	222165.5214.0710				
		СЕБ	RTIFICATIONS		
Certified Analyses inclu	ided in this Report				
Analyte		Certifications			
No certified Analyses in	cluded in this Report				
Complete Environmen	ntal Testing operates under the follow	ing certifications and accredit	tations:		
Code	Description		Number	Expires	

21 GRIFFIN R

Edition: November 2013 Supersede Previous Edition

			Sday	5day	禁 漆											10	
			3day	3day													
	,		3	3			H										
			48hr	48hr		10	ERL										
	# A	IME	4	4		6	MATERIAL										
	18	ND 1	24br	24hr					37.			24					
	Ţ	ROU	7 2	7					それつまっ			1					
	\	TURNARQUND INME	•	7				e.	Ja:04			l					
							•			74.	٦	1, 3					
			100			q	I d'	IdS	22								
DY			PARAMETERS			qd	(d')	DT	*	ノ	义	×					
TO			RAM			letals	N V	8 BCB									
SO	٠		PA		.,5	rs' cı	CD p' \	RCRA P									
)F(12				ВС									
TCLP CHAIN OF CUSTODY		PROJECT NAME	Der Sins New Privain to	Southington	(PRINTED)	Brian Berrens	3	SAMPLE LOCATION	مالاي 124 مهدك	عامات مدنج	Sign #21149	Sup 2 20150		2)			
		PR	C	X	(PR	(A)	TYPE	СВАВ									
660								COMP							 	_	_
COT 06	7690				IRE)			TIME	SHOO	1130	25.81	1115	٠			4	
CONNECTIO	E (860) 298-9 8-6380	UMBER	22.00	٥١٢٥. ١٥٥٠ و١١٥٥	: (SIGNATI	K		DATE	व । । ।	वाष्ट्र	2130110	वाकाड					
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 96095	TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692 FAX (860) 298-6380	PROJECT NUMBER	٨. ١٠٠	666163.	INSPECTOR: (SIGNATURE)	The GA		FIELD SAMPLE NUMBER	Ó	70	03	40					

Relinquished by: (Signature)	Date:	Received by: (Biggature)	Relinquished by (Signature) Date:	I .	(Signature)	
16-6-18	8130hp	Mulle 8 346 (12)	Mahall 83	348	11.15lale I	
(Printed)	Time:	(Printed)	(Printell) Time:	e: / (I	Styled) (
Bring P. Berrens	0091	KOBER JOHNSON	Kalen Palapas B	30	(. 15/alle 1	
	a 9	Just 1	8%X		Page 1 of 1	:

					·					Edition: October 2009 Supersede Previous Edition
21 GRIFFIN ROAD NORTH	ROAD NORT	H	į		ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLING	SAN	PLI	Ü		
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 06095 TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692	CONNECTIC 3 (860) 298-90	OT 060.	95	*) オ カ コ	=			U\$050
FAX (860) 298-6380	8-6380		-	2	THE COLUMN TANKET	2				
PROJECT NUMBER	NUMBER SZIN OFIO	0		PKC.	PROJECT NAME	. 4	PARAMETERS	TERS		PLM: X 8hr 24hr 3day
222.05.35	1 - 8 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			2	Conformation S					TEM: X 24hr 3day 5day
SIGNATURE	10		Г	INS	INSPECTOR				((89)
18/2	Jel .	١		CC	80,00 Berens	(40T8)		TNU	4.891 8	
			TY	TYPE	//009	(000/ E E		CO	ION	MATERIAL
FIELD SAMPLE NUMBER	DATE	TIME	COMP	GEVB.	SAMPLE LOCATION PLA	(POSITIV	(w) gravimet (POSITIV	TOIOT %1< AI)	LEM NY	
6	2/29/10	300	L	X	100520-1002-50115 & COCK	<i>\ \</i>				C1 - 7200 court, private
20	2/24/10	1200	<u> </u>	3					*	1
0 %	21/22/2	27.11	_	1	Sign \$ 215 60 - 12 80 36.78	, ,				CZ - Gran croporty court around bere
50	0.102/2	37.	<u> -</u>	人	1				X	1
, o	21301.4	1646	_	٨	Syn & Zwel - New Britain			\perp		C3 - WARE DOWNE COUNTROL OF DEC OF GOD
9	21/05/2	0201	-	1	1	-	1	\downarrow	X	1
67	2/36/2	1130	\dashv	X	Sign 5 2150 - New 30,200,0	1	\dashv	4		C4 - العلايد كور بلاو درسالا علا در كا دسر والا
80	2/36/16	1,30	_	X	1	+	\dagger	+	×	1
			\dashv	\dashv		-	\dagger	+	_	9
				4		+	1	+	_	
			_	\dashv		-		_		
	1	0				. 4	-	.0,		
Relinquished by: (Signature)	: (Signaturo)	, \	a a	Date: \$\30\14	Received by: (Signature) 8/30/10		Kelinquished by: (Signature)	y: (Sign:	iture)	
(Printed)	4.202.04		H X	Time:	(Printed)	Pi-	(Printed)			Time: (Printed)
								Condition Acceptable Commen	Condition of Samples: Acceptable: Yes X	No Page 1 of 7

Industrial Hygiene Laboratory 21 Griffin Road North Windsor, CT 06095 (860) 298-6308



BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT: CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #:

0048934

Project #:

222165.5214.0710

Date Received:

08/30/2016

Date Analyzed:

08/30/2016

Site:

Signs, New Britain to Southington

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Sample No.	Color	Homogenous	Multi- Layered	Layer No.	Other Matrix Materials	Asbestos %	Asbestos Type
1	Red	Yes	No			ND	None
2	Red	Yes	No	10101		ND	None
3	Grey	Yes	No			ND	None
4	Grey	Yes	No			ND	None
5	White	Yes	No	14141		3%	Chrysotile
6					4-4	NA/PS	
7	White	Yes	No			3%	Chrysotile
8			(= (=			NA/PS	(=.=)

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases, EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01 and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30, 2017. TRC is accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through October 1, 2016. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested.

Analyzed by:

Date Issued

08/31/2016

TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS

ProScience Analytical Services, Inc.

22 Cummings Park, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 781-935-3212 ~ Fax: 781-932-4857 ~ E-Mail general@proscience.net

Client Project #:

222165.5214.0710 CT DOT - Signs New Britain to Southington Client Reference:

NT 16077 NOB

Batch: Method:

Laboratory Report

C222165

# 0	C222165	3222165												Date Received		9/1/2016
: :													3 6			0.000
Client #:	297												ne	Date Analyzed:	30.00	9/2/2016
Client Name:		TRC Environmental Corp. (CT)											മ	Date of Report:		9/2/2016
9	2		30,00	Initial		%	Asbest	% Asbestos Types	S		% Other	%	%	Total % Analyzed / Preped /	Analyzed /	Preped /
LAB II	rieia iO	Describaon.	000	Weight	CHR	AMO	ACT	CRO	ANT	TRE	Non-asb.	Organic	Carb.	CHR AMO ACT CRO ANT TRE Non-asb. Organic Carb. Asbestos Charged Charged	Charged	Charged
NT121961 02	2	Red Caulk, Brittle		.2266	8.	8.	90.	8.	8.	8.	28.51	27.36 44.13	44.13	Q	Yes	S
NT121962 04	4	Gray Rubbery Caulk		9008.	8.	90.	99.	8.	8.	8.	7.63	62.49	29.88	Q	Yes	o Z

Comments:

Key: CHR = Chrysotile AMO = Amosite CRO = Crocidolite ACT = Actinolite TRE = Tremolite ANT = Anthophyllite TR = Trace = < 1% ND = None Detected

Mark Derosier, Analyst

NT 16077

Analysis Type: Chatfield EPA N.O.B Qualitative

Proscience Analytical Services, Inc.

22 Cummings Park, Woburn, MA 01801 Ph. 781-935-3212 Fax 781-932-4857 TEM Bulk Chain of Custody Record

Date: 08/30/16

C222165 TRC P0#:

Client:

222165.5214.0710 Client Job#:

Client Job Ref./Loc.: CT DOT - Signs New Britain to Southington

Relinquished by:

Received by: Report to:

B. Behrens Samplers Name: <12 Hour Turn Around Time:

<48 Hour <24 Hour

<3 Day

5 Day

Other:

Comments For Lab Use Only Comments Acceptable on Receipt Results Reported Location See COC Batch # Description Grey Caulk Red Caulk Client # Total Lab D# 48934 48934 # Spies For Lab Use Only Client ID# 07 9

	SH	HEET NO OF	1
	PR	ROJECT NO.	
	1-84 DA	ATE 8/29/16	
	T-84 DAT SUBJECT DOT SIGNS FORMING for South In CH	K Grey + B Benjens	
	SUBJECT OF THE TOTAL OF		
	Sign#		
	9		
ws	- Z1686 - Exit 39A - 9 South Exit Oint - Spans all of West Bound span above golyanized in sizes painted ~ 0.00 = 0.00 MT - Right side behind wood wall, left side accessible from I po - no tar piseble,		
	- Spans all of West Bound span above solvanized 1		
	512es 001 de 2 ~ 000 ± 10.07	CIP	
	- Pick vile had ind was well (Chill and the Contest of the	and Clip	
	The side person was war, less se and se son	1/15	
	1) o mar prisoble,	No supect Acm	
\AI0	1 39		
MR	216 87 A CAT AIRMINGTON KTY CXIT ONLY	South Rd	
,	· Z1689 B-Exit 38 Pristol R+6 West 1/4 mile	300 Kg	
	-galvanized		
	- Not Accessible for ACM	1- 1-2-0	
	- Bolded to bridge metal I Beam & Concrete para - bolded to anchors that are welded to bridge.	a pet some, once	
	- bolded to anchors that are welded to bridge-	paint on anchors 0.0230.04	
1 0			
MD	21699 A - Exit 33, Bristol R+ 72 West 1/2 m	s'e Soid	se
	21694 A - Exit 33, Bristol R+ 72 West 1/2 m 21694 C - Exit 35, Left Exit, New Britain/Mill.	tan K+726 /4 mile #3322	?
	Talvanized trame		
	- supports against metal bridge are painted some as br	idge	
	-Not Accessible for Acn		
10			
NB	· Z1697 - Exit 33 Bristol 72 West 4 New Britain Ave Rt 372 3/4) mile Exit		
	E New Bridgin Ave Rt 372 (3/4) mile Exit	Only	
8	- galvanized - Spans all of 84 WestBound	/	
	- Spans all of 84 West Bound		
	- No SACM (No tar or caulk)		
WB	· 21698 - Exit 33 Bristol 72 West		
	& Ven Bridail Are Plainville Rt 372 (1/2 mile) &	Exitonly	
	- galvanized		
	- soms all of 84 MB		
	- Spans all of 84 WB - NOSACM (notar or caulk)		
		A	1



SHEET	NO. 2 OF
PROJE	CT NO
DATE	8/29/16
вү	KGrey & B. Behrens

	Results you can rely on Subject DOT Sign I84 - Sarmington to Sothington CHK'D
	Results you can rely on Subject 5 Sign 189 darmington to sollwhyte CHK'D
	Sign#
WB	· 21702 - Exit 30, Marien Are/w.m.inst 1/2 mile Exit 29, Milldale R+10 I mile Left Exit
	- pointed 0.08 ± 0.03, 0 06 ± 0.03. A TUP - C I - Red coulk around hotel door brittle I Paint Chip
	may be old rubber gasket
EB	· 21559 - Exit 33 - Bristol 72 West
	- spans all lanes 84 EB
	- Silicone coulking from nesket at hatch
	- galvanized around bolts - Silicone caulking from gesket ad hatch - No suspent Arm Traderial
EB	
	· 21560 - Exit 34 - R. 1372 Crooked St / Plainville & Exit 35 - Rt 72East New Britain 1/2 mile Left Exit
	- spons all lones 84EB
	- galvanized - Silicone caullaby around bolts, foan gasket at hatch
	-No suspent Acra
EB	· 21561 - Exit 35 - R+ 72 East New Britain
	Topans alllanes 84 EB
	- galvanized
	- & 2 - gray rubbery could around cement base - South base set in concrete divider
	- North base inoccessible (+athic)
EB	·21562 - Exit 35 - Rt 72 East New Britain
	-spans all lanes 84EB
	- galvanizes
	- ¿Zat base in concrete donider South box, North bose inoccepible (traffice)

SHEET NO. 3 OF ______ DATE 8/29/16 -8/34/16 subject Dot Sighs I-84 Franks don South had CHK'D _ BY Karey + BBehrens 8/30 5:gn# · 21687 - Exit 39 - Farmington Kt 4 a Bridge - painted same as metal or bridge # 3484 - bolled to I bean + concrete parapet - inaccessible for suspect sem · 21149 - 84 EB + WB on ramp from Exit 36/Ster St (#1) - Spons 2 land or ramp - sile supports painted silver 0.00±0.02 MTCLP
- overheed is galvanized
- C3 - white brittle caulk of base of support pad (xy) • 21150 - 84 EB+NB On ramp from Exid 36/5/ater St (#2) -same as above (3/149) 0.0016.02 €xid 36/5/ater St (#2) - C4 - white brittle caule of base of support pads (x4 peds) I Print Chip · 21914 - Exit 30 Marion Ave Inile - orch over love from right - galvaniced -no sospect Acm · 21703 - Exit30 Marien Ave - archover all Williams - se variedo - 90 sespent Acm · 21913 - Exit 29 - Rt 10 Mill dole Left Exit - achover all 4 Blanes - solvanized ACM



SHEET I	NO. 4 OF 4
PROJEC	T NO
DATE _	8/29/16-8/30/16
ВУ	Korey + B Behrens

Results you can rely on subject Dot Signs I. 84 Farming de South Michkid

» Sign#	
0 21564 - Exit 360 - Slater Rd Keep left	on Ridge
- bolted to Metal I Beam & concrete paraget	on Bridge # 3313
- painted same as metal on bridge	
- Inaccessible for Pb or Ach inspection	
· 21565 - Exit 36 - Slater Rd	on Bridge #3314
-bolded to Metal I Bean & concrete parapet	# 3314
- Painte supports some as metal an bridge - Inquessible for PL or Arm inspection	
In accessible for 15 or AUM, inspection	
· Z1570 A - Exit 39 - Farmington Right Coll Exit I mile	on Bridge
- bolded to Medil I Bear & Carcrise pare pad	+1 3324
pointed supports some a metal an bridge	Fiere man Rd
- In accessible for Phor Acm inspection	

Submitul #3 (18 rangel Sits, 3 ranging Sits) In proces complety

PROJECT 171-304 LIST OF OVERHEAD SIGN SUPPORT SITES TO BE REMOVED Con Line Speech in hridae safety inspection report)

L				d				とここ
	SITE NO.	TOWN/CITY	ROUTE	MILEAGE	SUPPORT NO.	TYPE OF COATING	YEAR BUILT	
	/1	NEW BRITAIN	84 E.B.	50.43	/21564 (BRIDGE #3313)	PAINT	UNKNOWN	fan til sypperts broke see as broke
L	\	NEW BRITAIN	84 E.B.	50.57	/21565 (BRIDGE #3314)	PAINT	UNKNOWN	11
	e ,	NEW BRITAIN	84 EB & WB (ON-RAMP)	N/A	21149	PAINT GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	Pb > 0.43
	4	NEW BRITAIN	84 EB & WB (ON-RAMP)	N/A	V 21150	PAINT GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	Ph >0.048
	> 5	FARMINGTON	84 E.B.	53.25 🗸	21570A (BRIDGE #3324)	PAINT	UNKNOWN	Parted sygns size as brise
	9 /	FARMINGTON	84 W.B.	55.48	√ 21687 (BRIDGE #3484)	PAINT	UNKNOWN	1.
	77	FARMINGTON	84 W.B.	54.51	/21689A (BRIDGE #3498)	PAINT	UNKNOWN	<u>.</u>
	8	FARMINGTON	84 W.B.	54.51	V 21689B (BRIDGE #3498)	PAINT	UNKNOWN	*
L	6 >	SOUTHINGTON	84 W.B.	43.28	21702	PAINT	1988	76, 26,073
)

PROJECT 171-304 LIST OF OVERHEAD SIGN SUPPORT SITES TO BE REMOVED

(type of coating on existing supports as stated in bridge safety inspection report)

		1	1		CHITAGO	1	
SITE NO.	TOWN/CITY	ROUTE	MILEAGE	SUPPORT NO.	IYPE OF COATING	YEAR BUILI	
10	FARMINGTON	84 W.B.	55.98	21686	PAINT	UNKNOWN	P3 > 6.70 7cm m3/c
/11	NEW BRITAIN	84 W.B.	> 20.95	(21694A (BRIDGE #3322)	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	Part an suppose se
$\sqrt{12}$	NEW BRITAIN	84 WB	20:95	1694C (BRIDGE #3322)	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	1.1
/13	PLAINVILLE	84 WB	49.8	21697	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	Galum.
V ₁₄	PLAINVILLE	84 W.B.	49.53	21698	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	, na
/15	PLAINVILLE	84 E.B.	48.99	/ 21559	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	2000	(
/ 16	PLAINVILLE	84 E.B.	49.21	21560	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	2000	Ü
/17	PLAINVILLE	84 E.B.	49.65	21561	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	11
18	PLAINVILLE	84 E.B.	20	21562	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	UNKNOWN	

PROJECT 171-304 LIST OF OVERHEAD SIGN SUPPORT SITES TO REMAIN

(type of coating on existing supports as stated in bridge safety inspection report)

	9						
YEAR BUILT	1988	2006	2006				
TYPE OF COATING	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING	HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED COATING				4
SUPPORT NO.	21703	21913	21914				
MILEAGE	42.6	42.07	43.7			,	1.00 mg n 100 mg
ROUTE	84 W.B.	84 W.B.	84 WB				-
TOWN/CITY	SOUTHINGTON	SOUTHINGTON	SOUTHINGTON				
SITE NO.	1	2 /	/3				

1